

No. 12-

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINCOLN D. CHAFEE, IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Claire Richards
Executive Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
State House, Room 119
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 222-8114

Amit Kurlekar
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California St., Suite
1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 765-9500

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
James E. Tysse
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

Hyland Hunt
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pac. Ave., Ste. 4100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13

I. THE EN BANC COURT’S DECISION
TRENDS HEAVILY ON BASIC
PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM.....14

II. THE EN BANC MAJORITY WIDENED A
SPLIT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS
CONCERNING A QUESTION THAT
THIS COURT HAS TWICE LEFT OPEN.....17

III. WHETHER THE DETAINERS ACT
PRESERVED THE STATES’ HISTORIC
RIGHT TO DISALLOW A FEDERAL
TRANSFER REQUEST MADE
THROUGH AN *AD PROSEQUENDUM*
WRIT IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY
IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT
MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....26

CONCLUSION37

APPENDIX

En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit (May 7, 2012) 1a

Panel Decision of the United States Court of Appeals and Order Granting Petition for a Writ of Prohibition (October 13, 2011)	48a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island (June 30, 2011)	83a
En Banc Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying a Stay of Mandate (May 21, 2012)	92a
En Banc Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Granting Petition for Rehearing En Banc (December 21, 2011)	101a
United States Constitution, Art. I, §10, cl. 3.....	104a
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, 18 U.S.C. Appendix 2	105a
Habeas Corpus Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	118a
Detainer Against Sentenced State Prisoner Jason W. Pleau Based on Federal Arrest Warrant (November 18, 2010)	121a
Letter from John H. Hardiman, Public Defender to Randall White, Assistant Attorney General (May 17, 2011)	127a

Interstate Agreement on Detainers Request for Temporary Custody of Jason W. Pleau (May 22, 2011).....	128a
Letter from Lincoln D. Chafee, Governor of Rhode Island to Peter Neronha, United States Attorney for the District of Rhode Island (June 23, 2011)	132a
Statement from the Office of Governor Lincoln D. Chafee (June 23, 2011)	134a
Writ of Habeas Corpus <i>Ad Prosequendum</i> as to Jason W. Pleau filed in United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island (June 30, 2011).....	136a
Renewed Writ of Habeas Corpus <i>Ad Prosequendum</i> as to Jason W. Pleau filed in United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island (May 29, 2012)	138a
Notice of Intention to Seek the Death Penalty as to Jason W. Pleau filed in United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island (June 18, 2012)	140a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961)	3, 7, 19
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	31
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	31
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1947)	33
<i>Lunsford v. Hudspeth</i> , 126 F.2d 653 (10th Cir. 1942)	33
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	35
<i>McDonald v. Ciccone</i> , 409 F.2d 28 (8th Cir. 1969)	23, 32
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	28
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	36, 37

<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	32
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	17
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	36
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)	32
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)	35
<i>Sinking Fund Cases</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878)	35
<i>Stamphill v. Johnston</i> , 136 F.2d 291 (9th Cir.)	23, 33
<i>Stone, Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 270 (1914)	28
<i>Taylor v. Taintor</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 366 (1872)	32
<i>Trafny v. United States</i> , 311 F. App'x 92 (10th Cir. 2009)	21, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Moses v. Kipp</i> , 232 F.2d 147 (7th Cir. 1956)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938)	35

<i>United States v. Bryant</i> 612 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 919 (1980)	20
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 622 F.2d 57 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 904 (1980)	21
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 622 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1980)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 398 F.2d 658 (7th Cir. 1968)	33
<i>United States v. Scallion</i> , 548 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 436 U.S. 943 (1978)	33
<i>United States v. Scheer</i> , 729 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	28, 29, 35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

18 U.S.C. app. 2.	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

18 U.S.C. app. 2	
§ 2, Article I	5, 7
§ 2, Article II.....	6
§ 2, Article IV	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, Article V	6
§ 2, Article VII.....	7
§ 2, Article IX.....	15
§ 3.....	15
§ 5.....	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	2
§ 2241.....	7
§ 2241(c)(5)	2, 7
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, Pub. L. No. 100–960 § 7059, 102 Stat. 4403 (1988) (codified at 18 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9)	27
R.I. GEN. LAWS	
§ 11-23-2 (2010)	8
§ 13-13-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2010)	16
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
116 Cong. Rec. 38840 (1970) (statement of Sen. Hruska).....	6
Department of Justice, U.S. Attorney’s Manual (1997), http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/ foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm00534 .htm	25

Motivans, Mark, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau
of Justice Statistics, *Federal Justice
Statistics 2009 – Statistical Tables*,
[http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/
content/pub/pdf/fjs09st.pdf](http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/fjs09st.pdf)26, 29

Yackle, Larry W., *Taking Stock of Detainer
Statutes*, 8 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 88 (1975)..... 33
